

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND R & B COMMUNICATIONS INC.(RES. 23-275), INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$15,000 FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$75,000 FOR COMPUTER INSTALLATION AND DEPLOYMENT SERVICES, FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Information Systems Department utilizes R&B Communications Inc. for Computer Installation, Upgrade and Deployment Services at Nevada County Offices; and

WHEREAS, R&B Communications Inc. entered into a contract with R&B Communications for computer installation and labor services in the amount of \$60,000 on July 1, 2023 with a termination date of June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services will be paid out of the FY 2023-24 Information Systems Budget and reimbursed from departments as computer deployment services are utilized; and

WHEREAS, additional services have been provided by R&B Communications during FY2023-24; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract to provide for the additional services increasing the contract by \$15,000 for a new amount not to exceed \$75,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves in substantially the form attached, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between R&B Communications and Nevada County, increasing the contract amount by \$15,000 for a not to exceed amount of \$75,000 and hereby authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment.